‘ - % EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
Q | % ;&
*‘ g . ;‘@5 BUREAU OF THE BUDGET

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503

| o o
n P

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT

Subject: Enrolled Bill H.R. 18188 - Department of

Transportation Appropriation Act of 1969
Sponsor = Rep. Boland (D) Massachusetts

oyt /7

PuEEose

Provides $1,429,266,000 in budget authority for fiscal
year 1969, $205,000,000 in budget authority for fiscal
year 1970, and $4,241,970,000 in appropriations to
ligquidate contract authorizations for the Department
of Transportation.

Agency Recommendations

ad I . -, i3 Bty O et o R e s e i b o M o o a Lh i
R Nl A By R et M R A e T e e B st G g T R SO S

,_._H..._.-__-._
o P L L R e T )

Ll | = 7 B W D
L A

e

et L e M e L e s S A

Bureau of the Budget Approval
% Department of Transportation Approval
% (informally)
g Discussion
]

The following table shows by major component of the Depart-
ment of Transportation and in totals the budget estimates,

the amounts provided by the bill, and the Congressional
changes from the estimates: |

e e Y P S e ey oy - s e ——— L —— T T F o m oot



i 1%
e —— s

ke L i AR e AR

A S O S A S SRS T o T

Budget
estimate

Coast Guard...ce.... $558,616,000
Federal Aviation

Administrationee,.. 994,098,000

fiscal year 1970... (65,000,000)
Federal Highway

Administration.....
Liquidation of con-
tract authoriza-

39,825,000

Enrolled
bill

$532,000,000

827,554,000
(30,000,000)

31,512,000

tions...........(4,270,000,000)(4,241,970,000)

Urban Mass Trans-

portation Admin-

istration:

fiscal year 1970...(230,000,000)
BLL OPHET. s 4i6veense 44,493,000

Total:

Appropriations

(budget auth-

ority): 1969...1,637,032,000

L9704 a4
Appropriations
to liquidate

contract
authorizatinns
(not budget

authority)....4,270,000,000

295,000,000

(175,000,000)

38,200,000

1,429,266,000

205,000,000

4,241,970,000

2

Congressional
change

~$26,616,000

-166,544,000
(=35,000,000)
-8,313,000

(-28,030,000)

(=55,000,000)
-6,293,000

-207,766,000

-90,000,000

-28,030,000

The attached memorandum provides a detailed analysis of

Congressional changes in the budget estimates.

more significant are:

Among the

== A decrease of $35 million from the $65 million
requested for an advance 1970 appropriation for

~grants-in-aid to airports in the apparent expect-
ation that legislation will be enacted later to

change the means of financing airport development

—= lncreases of $50 million over the $70 million
requested for FAA facilities and equipment and
$7.9 million over the $663.1 million requested



= P e e B R S B e i | [ L
i pil] -:-"l?.-—l.. L AN B -

oty 2

o
|
:. .,
1
&
T

2
|
=

for operations, on the grounds of the need
to advance air safety.

Deletion of the $223 million requested for super-
sonic aircraft development and recission of

$30 million of prior year funds, leaving

$186 million available for 1969 from prior

year balances.

A-decrease of $0.5 million from the requested
$1.5 million for highway beautification, in
the absence of authorization for the program's
continuance. (The Federal-aid highway bill
which has cleared the Congress would authorize
25 million for the program in 1969.)

A decrease of $55 million from the $230 million
requested for an advance 1970 appropriation

for urban mass transportation grants. The

$175 million allowed is the same amount as
provided for 1969,

In addition, an exemption is provided by H.R. 18188 from

the employment limitations of the Revenue and Expenditure
Control Act of 1968 for those positions determined by the
Secretary of Transportation to be essential to assure public
safety and which are assigned to facilities directly engaged
in the operation or maintenance of FAA's air traffic con-
trol or air navigation systems.

Finally, the bill contains the same provision with respect

to financing lnteragency committees that has appeared in
other appropriation bills this year.

Tt . ( o

Assistant Director for
Legislative Reference

Enclosures

R e T B N L e e e b e



'i
|
|
I
|
|
|

e

J
ki
= .:
o5
==
=~
A
iij:-l.l
:l..-l
1
s
Lol
|
&
i‘-ﬂl?‘
%
S
)
=

5
ik
b
\J
'l.lil
Lt

MEMORANDUM FCR THE PRESIDENT

Subject: Department of Transportation Appropriation Act, 1969 -
Analysis of congressional changes

Budget Enrolled Congressional
estimate _bill — Change
Fiseal year 1969:

Appropriations (budget

authorit.y) cevscsoovsone 31,6373032,000 $13’-l-29:2669000 420737663000
Appropriations to ligui-

date contract anthori-
zations (not budget

authority)...cc..veuee (1,270,000,000) (by241,970,000) (=28,030,000)

Fiscal year 1970:
Appropriations (budget

authﬁrity).--- secaovecoop 295,}&}0_’%0 205,000,%0 -90’000’m0

Budget
estimate

Operating expenses,......

G8%0sc0000c0oveonpe 3%,536,%0 -’-13536,000
Acquisition, construction » and improvements, 107 » 000,000 =17 4,000,000
Research, development, test s and evaluation, 9,000,000

Ell o.bheri-llillltillllillI'Iiil.lll‘i“l’lii" 76’080,m0 -’80’0%

The provision of $1,,,6 million more than appropriated for 1948

for operating expenses is for operation of new facilities acquired,

increased levels of persomnel compensation, and annualization of
the 1968 program,

The chief effect of the reduction for ac uisition, construction

and improvements, an economy cut, will be to decrease from nine to

five the number of helicopters plamned for pProcurement, eliminate

funds for a new base at Portsmouth s Va,, and reduece construction of
family housing,

The reduction for research, develomnt, ’c.ast,I and evaluation
denies the request for initiation of the National Data Buoy System
because of "the present Federal fiseal Ssituation n

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION
——— e ALNIOIHATION

Operations.................................. 663,079,000 +7 4,875,000
Facilit!ies aﬂdequimm..-----ﬁn.-------.i. 70,%0’*

000  +50,000,000
Grants-in-aid for airports: Fiscal year 1970 65,000,000 ,000,

-353000’000
Civil supersonic aircraft development......, 223,000,000 =223 000,000
Rescission of prior-year funds,........ e - (=30,000,000)
Ml mwillllliilliiiililliiill

®ev00ve00v000e 33,019,000 djm’m



Budget
estimate

2

Congressional

—_change

The increases for operations and facilities and gguiw_ are
Provided for advancement of air safety by adding 998 positions f or
the air traffic control system and financing procurement of additional

equipment for control towers and centers,

Noting that new personnel

cammot be trained, or equimment obtained » in a short time, the eon-
ferees spelled out "certain helpful short-term actions which could be
taken and which have not yet been taken,"™ such as shifting a mumber of

international flights to less congested areas,
throughout the day rather than bunching them in
evening hours, reducing fares for travel in off

stretching out schedules
the early morning and
-peak hours, and using

former military airfields » Now inactive, for commercial or general

aviation purposes,

In the further interest of aip safety, the Congress (in seetion 210
on page 8 of this bill) has exempted air traffic control and navigation
persomnel from the employment limitations of the Revenue ang Expendi-

ture Control Act of 1968,

Denial of $35 million of the requested $65 million advance appro-

Priation for fiscal year 1970 for ts=in=aid for airpo

s is

apparently based on the hope that proposed legislation will be

enacted in time to finance any additional requirements for

user charges paid into a trust fund,

The request for eivil su sonic aircraft develo
predicated upon acceptance of a design that was subsequ
accepted, Redesign work » delaying the pro
to require $186 million in fiseal year 196

1970 from

ently not
gram a year, is estimated
9« Therefore, the Congress

has inserted in the bill language rescinding $30 million of the

Limitation on obligatians...............
Forest highways:
Limitation on obligations,..
Public lands highways:
Liquidation of contract authori zation,,.,
Iim.itﬁatiﬁn on ﬁblig&tions....n-.-.---u-
Chamizal Memorial Highway.................
All Otwl.llll!.llll.llililil-i;i'llliill

l.-ii.l‘li.l

($68,186,000) (=$2,630,000)
dation of contract authorization)........ (k,158,000,000)

1,508 ,000
30,305,000

(70,000,000)

(33:000:000)

(9j 000,&30)

h,OOO,GOO
L4,012,000

(=ls,000,000)
(+29,000,000)

(=1,400,000)
(+12,500,000)
-t[.L,DQ0,0UO

No change



3
Budget Congressional

53 B A estimate change

Nearly all of the reduction for general expenses, financed from
the highway trust fund, denies the requested increase over 1968 for
the Office of Research and Development., The Department told the
Senate committee that the cut would be applied prineipally to the
contract research program without serious consequences.

The House committee, with subsequent concurrence by the Department,
considered the amount allowed for highway beautification sufficient in
the absence of authorization for continuation of the program, The
committee stated that it would carefully review the requirement for
additional funds if new authorizing legislation was enacted and a.
supplemental estimate presented to the Congress. (An authorization
; of §25 million for fiscal year 1969 has been included in the Federale-
| Ajd Highway Act of 1968 now awaiting Presidential approval,)

| The largest element of the reduction for traffic and hi
| safety is disallowance of half of the proposed $6 million increase
| over 1968 for the National Traffic Safety Institute,

G ISR N

Although $20 million less than requested, the $50 million allowance
for State and community highway safety is double the amount granted for
1968 and "is indicative of the high priority given the program" by the
| Congress. A limitation on obligations has again been inserted in the
bill (section 203, P. T), but it permits obligations in the amount of
$65 million as compared with $25 million in fiscal year 1968,

The cuts for forest highways and public lands highways are based on
the House committee's judgment that these are "relatively low priority
programs and must be curtailed at this time as a part of the required
reduction in Federal expenditures." To reinforce this decision,
limitations on 1969 obligations for these programs have been added
to the bill (sections 204 and 205, po 7).

| Disallowance of the entire reguest for the Chamizal Memorial
- Highway will not delay the project as there has been some slippage
; in acquisition of rights-cf-wey and preliminary engineering design,

ALL OTHER

Qffice of the Secretary:

Salaries and eXDENSES.vccvsscrersseccascsss $11e335,000 ~%15535,000
Transportation researChececesssceccceccaces  14000,000 =1,000,000

Federal Railroad Administration:
. High-speed ground transportation research

;l anﬂdEVElQM€ﬂt¢---l-t-¢---.--:r-------n.; 16,200,000 -3,2003000
BTG . . J . oisoossssssnniiossosssananvse DoEHAO00 =352,000

Not considered by the House, because of then-lacking authoriza-
tion, and allowed in full by the Senate, the request for high-speed




) a s Budget Congressional
- Ry estimate change

ground transportation was cut in conference, The conferees directed
that none of the reduction be applied to the Boston-New York or
New-York<-Washington demonstration programs,

Urban Mass Transportation Administration:
Urban mass transportation grants: Fisczal

'TE&'I.’ 1970--#.1--1”-----iinll-:-ii---'-tlli $230,m’0m 455’0{13’%0

grants is the same amount as the Congress provided in advance last
year for fiscal year 1969. (An additional $15 million requested
this session for fiscal year 1969 was considered and disallowed by

both Houses in the pending Independent Offices and Housing and
Urban Development appropriation bill, 1969, )

Ste. Lawrence Seaway Development Corporation
(limitation on administrative expenses).... (560,000) (=10,000)

} The allowance of $175 million for fiscal year 1970 for these
ﬁ
3{ National Transportation Safety Board.ececscees Iy, 706,000 =206 ,000

— -3 8 i
P

- N M LS RS

e, 1 e ST =

3
F
| .1||E'
2
i
E






